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FOR AMERICA




The following survey was conducted by OnMessage Inc.
In 6 Congressional Districts. Telephone interviews were
conducted on April 10-13, 2023.

Suburban/Urban Districts: NY-3, NY -11, NY-17
Border Districts: AZ-6, TX-15, TX-23

METHODOLOGY

This survey consists of goo likely voters (n=150 per
district) and was stratified to reflect historical turnout.
Border district surveys were conducted in Spanish when
necessary.

The margin of error for this survey is +/- 3.3%.




Political Environment



GENERIC

BALLOT

If the 2022 election for U.S. Congress were held today, for whom would you
vote, the Republican candidate or the Democrat candidate?

Republican Candidate Democrat Candidate Undecided
@ Republican candidate
90 @ Democrat candidate
84 @ Undecided

43 4o

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)



Donald Trump Joe Biden

Net: -14 Net: -15 @ Very Fav

®Somewhat Fav
Somewhat Unfav

@®Very Unfav

@No Opinion

@®Never Heard Of

41

IMAGE TEST

@ Favorable
@ Unfavorable

Democrat Independent Republican Border = Non-Border Democrat Independent Republican Border = Non-Border
(37%) (25%) (36%) States States (37%0) (25%) (36%) States States
(50%) (50%0) (50%) (50%)




Joe Biden

_ @ Strongly Approve

Net: -11 ® Somewhat Approve
Somewhat Disapprove

@ Strongly Disapprove

@ DK/Refused

JOB

APPROVAL

% @ Approve
87 9 @ Disapprove

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)




Southern Border Issue



Immigration and Customs and Border
Custom Enforcement Protection @ Very Fav
) i ®Somewhat Fav
Net: +11 Net: 130 Somewhat Unfav
@®Very Unfav
@No Opinion
@®Never Heard Of

BV

IMAGE TEST

@ Favorable
@ Unfavorable

Democrat Independent Republican Border = Non-Border Democrat Independent Republican Border = Non-Border
(37%) (25%) (36%) States States (37%0) (25%) (36%) States States
(50%) (50%0) (50%) (50%)




JOB

APPROVAL

Democrat
(37%)

24

Independent
(25%)

Joe Biden
= @ Strongly Approve
Net33 @ Somewhat Approve
Somewhat Disapprove
@ Strongly Disapprove
@ DK/Refused
I T
96 @ Approve
@ Disapprove
66
2 2 5
Republican Border States Non-Border States
(36%) (50%) (50%)



STRICTER OR
LOOSER

BORDER
LAWS

10

Thinking about our nation’s border security and interior enforcement of our laws, do you think
we need stricter or looser enforcement of these laws?

/4

@ Much Stricter
@ Somewhat Stricter

Somewhat Looser
@ Much Looser

®Never Heard Of
Stricter Looser DK/Refused
96
75 72 75
53
32
16 17 13 16
9 ~ 9 9
Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)



STRICTER OR
LOOSER

BORDER
LAWS

11
Thinking about our nation’s border security and interior enforcement of our laws, do you think
we need stricter or looser enforcement of these laws?

@ Stricter
@ Looser
Ideology Gender @ DK/Refused
93
72 76 72

18
16 10
Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

74

18

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)



OPEN BORDER
LEADS TO

DRUG DEATHS

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Our southern border is wide open,
allowing the drug cartels to pump billions of dollars’ worth of fentanyl and heroin into our
country, leading to tens of thousands of drug overdose deaths each year.

6 6 @ Strongly Agree

@ Somewhat Agree
@ Strongly Disagree
Somewhat Disagree

Agree Disagree DK/Refused

95

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)
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OPEN BORDER
LEADS TO

DRUG DEATHS

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Our southern border is wide open,
allowing the drug cartels to pump billions of dollars’ worth of fentanyl and heroin into our

Liberal
(27%)

45 & Under
(28%)

country, leading to tens of thousands of drug overdose deaths each year.

@ Agee
@ Disagree
@ DK/Refused

Ideology Gender
92

62

Moderate Conservative Male Female
(31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)
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As you may know, illegal immigrants are crossing our southern border at record rates and it is
estimated that over 5 million have entered the U.S. since President Biden took office. Please
tell me which of the following statements comes closest to your opinion?

President Biden and Congress need to take decisive America was built on immigration and we shouldn’t

action to close our southern border and regain control view the people trying to come to the United States

over who we let lawfully immigrate to the United as a crisis, but rather we should help them and make
States. sure they are treated humanely.

FoOCcus ON
CLOSING THE

BORDER OR
HELP
MIGRANTS DK/Refused

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)




As you may know, illegal immigrants are crossing our southern border at record rates and it is 15
estimated that over 5 million have entered the U.S. since President Biden took office. Please
tell me which of the following statements comes closest to your opinion?

President Biden and Congress need to take decisive America was built on immigration and we shouldn’t
action to close our southern border and regain control view the people trying to come to the United States
over who we let lawfully immigrate to the United as a crisis, but rather we should help them and make
States. sure they are treated humanely.
Ideology Gender
FOCus ON 85
75
CLOSING THE At 7 4
BORDER OR 16 B o 15 8 - 11
H E L P Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)

MIGRANTS Age Race

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%0) (60%) (29%)




OPEN BORDER
ALLOWS DRUG

TRAFFICKING

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement. The drug cartels are
using the out-of-control surge of illegal immigrants on our southern border to significantly
increase drug trafficking, resulting in increased drug usage, fentanyl poisonings and overdoses

in communities all over the country.

@ Strongly Agree
@ Somewhat Agree
@ Strongly Disagree
67 Somewhat Disagree
6 I
Agree Disagree DK/Refused

94

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)
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OPEN BORDER
ALLOWS DRUG

TRAFFICKING

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement. The drug cartels are g/

using the out-of-control surge of illegal immigrants on our southern border to significantly
increase drug trafficking, resulting in increased drug usage, fentanyl poisonings and overdoses

in communities all over the country. @ Agee
@ Disagree
@ DK/Refused
Ideology Gender
91

64

Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)



CARTELS
CONTROL THE

SOUTHERN
BORDER

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement. The drug cartels have more
control of our southern border than our own Federal government. Our government’s current open border
policy is allowing these criminal cartels to take advantage and profit billions of dollars by flooding our country
with illegal drugs and sex trafficking thousands of women and children.

@ Strongly Agree
@ Somewhat Agree
60 @ Strongly Disagree

Somewhat Disagree

34

Agree Disagree DK/Refused

92

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)

18



CARTELS
CONTROL THE

SOUTHERN
BORDER

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement. The drug cartels have more
control of our southern border than our own Federal government. Our government’s current open border
policy is allowing these criminal cartels to take advantage and profit billions of dollars by flooding our country

with illegal drugs and sex trafficking thousands of women and children.
@ Agee

@ Disagree
Ideology Gender @ DK/Refused

90

Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)

19



REPUBLICANS
NEED TO KEEP

PROMISES ON
BORDER

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement. 20

Republicans campaigned on addressing the southern border crisis and now that they
have a majority in the House it is time for them to follow through on their promises
and vote on meaningful legislation

76 @ Strongly Agree

® Somewhat Agree
@ Strongly Disagree
Somewhat Disagree

Agree Disagree DK/Refused

95

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)



REPUBLICANS
NEED TO KEEP

PROMISES ON
BORDER

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Republicans campaigned on addressing the southern border crisis and now that they
have a majority in the House it is time for them to follow through on their promises

and vote on meaningful legislation :ggee
Ideolo Gender Segies
gy @ DK/Refused
94
75 78
21 19
4 3 2 4
Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race
72 74 77 79 78

19

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)

21



CONGRESSIONAL
BiLL TO ADDRESS

BORDER CRISIS

22
As you may know, if an illegal immigrant is caught at the southern border they are processed

and then released into the interior of the country while they await a court trial. Currently,
Congress is considering a bill that would require the Department of Homeland Security to
immediately turn away or detain all illegal immigrants at the Southern Border. Knowing this, do
you support or oppose this bill?

63 @ Strongly Support
® Somewhat Support

@ Strongly Oppose
Somewhat Oppose

31

Support Oppose DK/Refused

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)



CONGRESSIONAL
BiLL TO ADDRESS

BORDER CRISIS

As you may know, if anillegal immigrant is caught at the southern border they are processed and then
released into the interior of the country while they await a court trial. Currently, Congress is considering a bill
that would require the Department of Homeland Security to immediately turn away or detain all illegal

immigrants at the Southern Border. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this bill? @ Support

@ Oppose
Ideology Gender @ Dk/Refused
90
68 64
7 7 3
Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)

23



CONGRESSIONAL
BiLL TO ADDRESS

BORDER CRISIS

24
Some opponents of the bill that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border say that they want

to support border security but believe the bill would make it harder for illegal immigrants to claim asylum
because they would have to do so while remaining outside of the country or in detention. With this in mind,
please tell me if you support or oppose the bill?

60 @ Strongly Support

® Somewhat Support
@ Strongly Oppose
Somewhat Oppose

31

Support Oppose DK/Refused

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%)



25
Some opponents of the bill that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border say that they want

to support border security but believe the bill would make it harder for illegal immigrants to claim asylum
because they would have to do so while remaining outside of the country or in detention. With this in mind,

please tell me if you support or oppose the bill? @ Support
@ Oppose
Ideology Gender @ DK/Refused
82
60 62
CONGRESSIONAL
BILL TO ADDRESS
Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
BORDER CRISIS (27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)




26
Thinking again about the bill that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border,

please tell me which of the following statements comes closest to your view.

Some people say that we are currently facing a serious
border crisis and we must do whatever it takes to get
control of our southern border, even if that means some
asylum seekers will have to wait outside the country
while their claim is being investigated.

Other people say that while there may be a crisis at

the southern border and we need to pass legislation

that fixes it, if that bill also prevents asylum seekers
from coming into the country, it's not worth it.

BORDER
SECURITY MORE
IMPORTANT

THAN ASYLUM
CONCERNS

DK/Refused

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%0)




27
Thinking again about the bill that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border,

please tell me which of the following statements comes closest to your view.

Some people say that we are currently facing a serious
border crisis and we must do whatever it takes to get
control of our southern border, even if that means some
asylum seekers will have to wait outside the country
while their claim is being investigated.

Other people say that while there may be a crisis at

the southern border and we need to pass legislation

that fixes it, if that bill also prevents asylum seekers
from coming into the country, it's not worth it.

Ideology Gender
BORDER
SECURITY MORE 7
IMPORTANT 2
THAN ASYLUM

iberal oderate Conservative ale emale

CONCERNS L<z7%> M<31%>t ot <T8°|A>> F(sz%l>
Age Race
62 60

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)




NUMBER OF

BORDER
ENCOUNTERS

28
If you knew the following were true, would it make you more likely or less likely to support a bill

that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border?

In 2022 there were more than 2 million encounters at the southern border and so far this year
there have been over 700,000 encounters, and those are just the illegal immigrants our border
patrol catches. Millions more are never caught.
61 @ Much More Likely
® Somewhat More Likely
@ Much Less Likely
Somewhat Less Likely

More Likely Less Likely DK/Refused

86

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%0)



NUMBER OF

BORDER
ENCOUNTERS

29
If you knew the following were true, would it make you more likely or less likely to support a bill

that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border?

In 2022 there were more than 2 million encounters at the southern border and so far this year
there have been over 700,000 encounters, and those are just the illegal immigrants our border

patrol catches. Millions more are never caught.
@ More Likely
@ Less Likely
Ideology Gender @ DK/Refused

Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
(27%) (31%) (39%) (48%) (52%)
Age Race
6 66 6
57 4 4 61 61
20 23 21 61 6 5 22 18 21
14 1517 121 /

45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic
(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)



MOST ASYLUM

CLAIMS ARE
ILLEGITIMATE

If you knew the following were true, would it make you more likely or less likely to support a bill
that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border?

Over 9o% of the asylum claims filed by illegal immigrants are ultimately found to be illegitimate.
61 @ Much More Likely
® Somewhat More Likely

@ Much Less Likely
Somewhat Less Likely

More Likely Less Likely DK/Refused

82

Democrat Independent Republican Border States Non-Border States
(37%) (25%) (36%) (50%) (50%0)



31
If you knew the following were true, would it make you more likely or less likely to support a bill

that would turn away illegal immigrants at the southern border?

Over 9o% of the asylum claims filed by illegal immigrants are ultimately found to be illegitimate.

@ More Likely
@ Less Likely
Ideology Gender @ DK/Refused

59

MOST ASYLUM 34 33 33
CLAIMS ARE
Liberal Moderate Conservative Male Female
ILLEGITIMATE %) (3% (35%) (8% o
Age Race
61 - 64 8 62 63
16 22 20 17
45 & Under 46-55 56-65 66+ White Hispanic

(28%) (22%) (21%) (25%) (60%) (29%)
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